• the estimated transaction costs of approximately $32.0 million incurred with the Transactions are capitalized. These costs relate to $1.4 million of deferred recapitalization

costs incurred by Blade, $9.6 million of deferred underwriting fees and offering costs previously incurred by EIC, and approximately $21.0 million of legal, PIPE
Investment, and other fees which are direct and incremental to the Transactions and are adjusted against additional paid in capital;

 • no Working Capital Warrants were issued;

 • all 6,875,000 outstanding shares of EIC Class B common stock were converted to shares of EIC Class A common stock on a one for one basis; and

 • the repayment of Blade’s PPP Loan in the principal amount of $1.2 million.

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2020

(In thousands)
Historical

Blade
Historical

EIC

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

  (a)   (b)
Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 10,216  $ 846  $ 240,721(c)  $ 345,021
   125,000(d)
   (30,597)(e)
   (1,165)(j)

Restricted cash   121   —   —   121
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,386   50   —   1,436

Accounts receivable   1,545   —   —   1,545
Total current assets   13,268   896   333,959   384,123

Non-current assets

Marketable securities held in Trust Account   —   276,943   (276,943)(c)  —
Deferred recapitalization costs   1,403   —   (1,403)(e)  —
Investment in joint venture   200   —   —   200

Other non-current assets   110   —   —   110
Intangible assets, net   989   —   —   989

Operating right-of-use asset   662   —   —   662
Property and equipment, net   1,700   —   —   1,700

Total assets  $ 18,332  $ 277,839  $ 55,613  $ 351,784

5

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2020

(in thousands)
Historical

Blade
Historical

EIC

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

   (a)   (b)
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 2,139  $ 159  $ —  $ 2,298
Accrued offering costs   —   26   (26)(e)  —

Income taxes payable   —   206   —   206
Deferred revenue   4,418   —   —   4,418

Operating lease liability, current   403   —   —   403
Note payable   1,165   —   (1,165)(j)   —

Total current liabilities   8,125   391   (1,191)   7,325

Non-current liabilities

Deferred underwriting fee payable   —   9,625   (9,625)(e)  —
Warrant liabilities   —   36,766   —   36,766
Operating lease liability, long-term   211   —   —   211

Total liabilities   8,336   46,782   (10,816)   44,302

Commitments and contingencies:
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   226,057   (36,222)(c)  —
   (189,835)(f)   —

Stockholders’ Equity
Class A Common stock, $0.0001 par value   —   —   4(g)   8
   2(f)
   1(d)
   1(i)
Class B Common stock, $0.0001 par value   —   1   (1)(i)   —
Preferred stock – Series Seed, $0.00001 par value   —   —   —   —
Preferred stock – Series A, $0.00001 par value   —   —   —   —
Preferred stock – Series B, $0.00001 par value   —   —   —   —

Common stock, $0.00001 par value   —   —   —   —
Additional paid in capital   49,495   23,190   124,999(d)   347,532
   (4)(g)
   189,833(f)
   (22,349)(e)
   (18,191)(h)
   559(k)
(Accumulated deficit) Retained earnings   (39,499)   (18,191)   18,191(h)   (40,058)
   —   —   (559)(k)  —

Total stockholders’ equity   9,996   5,000   292,486   307,482
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $ 18,332  $ 277,839  $ 55,613  $ 351,784

6

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share data)
Historical

Blade
Historical

EIC

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

  (aa)   (bb)
Revenue  $ 7,986  $ —  $ —  $ 7,986
Operating expenses

Cost of revenue   6,322   —   —   6,322
Software development   186   —   —   186

General and administrative   3,411   257   —   3,668
Selling and marketing   435   —   —   435

Total operating expenses   10,354   257   —   10,611

Loss from operations   (2,368)   (257)   —   (2,625)
Other non-operating income (expense)

Interest income   7   5   (5)(cc)   7
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   —   (18,242)   —   (18,242)
Total other income (expense)   7   (18,237)   (5)   (18,235)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (2,361)   (18,494)   (5)   (20,860)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   —   (86)   1(cc)   (85)

Net loss  $ (2,361)  $ (18,580)  $ (4)  $ (20,945)

Weighted average shares of Class A Common Stock outstanding, basic and

diluted   8,214,508   78,903,021
Net loss per share of Class A Common Stock, basic and diluted   $ (2.26)   $ (0.27)
Weighted average shares of Blade Common Stock outstanding, basic and

diluted   12,616,039
Net loss per share of Blade Common Stock, basic and diluted  $ (0.19)

7

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2020

(in thousands, except share data)  Historical Blade
Historical

EIC

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

  (aaa)   (bbb)
Revenue  $ 23,434  $ —  $ —  $ 23,434

Operating expenses
Cost of revenue   21,107   —   —   21,107
Software development   861   —   —   861
General and administrative   9,292   646   559(ddd)   10,497
Selling and marketing   2,533   —   —   2,533
Total operating expenses   33,793   646   559   34,998

Loss from operations   (10,359)   (646)   (559)   (11,564)
Other non-operating income (expense)

Interest income   200   2,104   (2,104)(ccc)  200
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   0   (558)   —   (558)
Interest expense   (1)   —   —   (1)
Total other income (expense)   199   1,546   (2,104)   (359)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (10,160)   901   (2,663)   (11,923)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   —   (306)   559(eee)   253

Net income (loss)  $ (10,160)  $ 594  $ (2,104)  $ (11,670)
Weighted average shares of Class A

Common Stock outstanding, basic
and diluted   8,208,043   78,903,021

Net loss per share of Class A Common Stock, basic and
diluted  $ 0.07   $ (0.15)

Weighted average shares of Blade
Common Stock outstanding, basic

and diluted   12,512,567
Net loss per share of Blade Common
Stock, basic and diluted  $ (0.81)

8

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Introduction

The pro forma adjustments have been prepared as if the Transactions had been consummated on December 31, 2020, in the case of the unaudited